
 
                                  

 
 
                                                            

AGENDA 
 

For a meeting of the 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT & SCRUTINY PANEL 
to be held on 

MONDAY, 5 MARCH 2007 
at 

10.00 AM 
in 

WITHAM ROOM, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST PETER'S HILL, 
GRANTHAM 

Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive    

 

Panel 
Members: 

Councillor Peter Martin-Mayhew (Chairman)  01400 272896 
Councillor Mrs Judy Smith (Vice-Chairman)  01778 422219 
 
Councillor Pam Bosworth, Councillor Yvonne Gibbins, Councillor Harrish 
Bisnauthsing, Councillor Stephen Hewerdine, Councillor Reginald 
Howard, Councillor Bob Sandall and Councillor Mrs Mary Wheat 

  
 
Scrutiny Officer: Paul Morrison 01476 406512 p.morrison@southkesteven.gov.uk 
Scrutiny Support  
Officer: Lucy Bonshor 01476 406120 l.bonshor@southkesteven.gov.uk  
  

 

PLEASE NOTE DATE OF MEETING 
 

Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed below. 

 
1. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
 To receive comments or views from members of the public at the Panel’s discretion. 
  
2. MEMBERSHIP 

 
 The Panel to be notified of any substitute members. 
  
3. APOLOGIES 
  

 



4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Members are asked to declare interests in matters for consideration at the meeting. 
  
5. ACTION NOTES 

 
 The notes of the meeting held on 2nd February 2007are attached for information. 

(Enclosure) 
  
6. UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING 
  
7. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 
  
8. SKDC TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION CHARGING POLICY 
 (To follow) 
  
9. PRIVATE SECTOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE POLICY 
 (To follow) 
  
10. EMERGENCY PLANNING 

 
 Presentation by Jamie Tomlin. 
  
11. REPORTS FROM WORKING GROUPS 
  
12. RESTRICTING THE CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOL IN DESIGNATED PUBLIC 

PLACES 
 An update to be given by an officer from the Environmental Protection Section 

(Licensing). 
(Enclosure) 

  
13. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 

 
 Tenancy Services: Energy Action Plan                                                (Enclosure) 
  
14. WORK PROGRAMME 
 (Enclosure) 
  
15. FINANCIAL REPORTS 
 (Enclosure) 
  
16. REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES 

 
 To receive updates from members on outside bodies. 
  
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS, WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT 
  
 

 

 

 

 



WORKING STYLE OF SCRUTINY 

 

The Role Of Scrutiny 

• To provide a “critical friend” challenge to the Executive as well as external authorities 

and agencies 

• To reflect the voice and concerns of the public and its communities 

• Scrutiny Members should take the lead and own the Scrutiny Process on behalf of 

the public 

• Scrutiny should make an impact on the delivery of public services 

 

Remember… 

• Scrutiny should be member led 

• Any conclusions must be backed up by evidence 

• Meetings should adopt an inquisitorial rather than adversarial style of traditional local 

government committees 

 



 

1 

MEETING OF THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT & 

SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

TUESDAY, 16 JANUARY 2007 10.00 AM 
 

 

 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor Pam Bosworth 
Councillor Mike Exton 
Councillor Yvonne Gibbins 
Councillor Reginald Howard 
 

Councillor Peter Martin-Mayhew (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Margery Radley 
Councillor Mrs Judy Smith (Vice-Chairman) 
 

OFFICERS  
 

Director of Tenancy Services  
Housing Solutions Manager  
Management Accountant 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Support Officer 
 

 

 

 
 
64. MEMEMBERSHIP 

 Members were informed that Councillor Mrs Radley was substituting for 
Councillor Mrs Wheat and Councillor Exton was substituting for Councillor 
Sandall. 

  

65. APOLOGIES 

 None. 
  

66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 None declared. 
  

67. ACTION NOTES 

 The Action notes from the meeting held on 22nd November were agreed. 
  

68. UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING 

 None. 
  

69. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 

 Conclusion   
 
That the Scrutiny Officer follow up the DSP’s recommendation to Cabinet 
and enquire to the reasons behind the dates on the forward plan being 
deferred. 

Agenda Item 5 



2 

 
Members were concerned that the recommendations made at the meeting in 
September to Cabinet had not been responded to.  Also why the dates for 
decisions on the forward plan had been deferred until later on in the year 
specifically the issue relating powers to restrict the consumption of alcohol in 
designated public places.  The Scrutiny Officer replied that he would seek 
feedback from the Cabinet.  

  

70. REPORTS FROM WORKING GROUPS 

 Nothing to report. 
  

71. CREATION OF WORKING PARTY 

 Conclusion 
 
That the following panel members be on the Strategic Working Party, 
Councillors Exton, Howard, Mrs Smith and Martin-Mayhew.  As one place 
was still out standing on the working group a letter be sent to Councillor 
Bisnauthsing asking if he wished to be a member, or if another member 
from the Liberal Democrat Group wished to be involved in the process. 
 
 
Members had before them a briefing note from the Director of Tenancy 
Services.  He referred to the DSP held in November and the Council meeting 
held at the end November at which the Council had agreed to set up a working 
party.  The working party would consist of 15 participants, five tenant 
representatives, five staff representatives and five members.    Both the tenant 
and the staff representatives had been chosen and the Director of Tenancy 
Service listed them.    
 
One of the main work areas in Tenancy Services for the next financial year was 
the preparation for an inspection by the Audit Commission. The Council’s 
landlord housing service had never been inspected and the Audit Commission 
had indicated that an inspection would take place after the outcome of the 
LSVT ballot was known.  The Director of Tenancy Services informed the panel 
that he expected an inspection to take place between September and 
December 2007.  A member asked if this would impact staff during budget 
preparation time to which the Director of Tenancy Services replied that it would. 
 
In order to prepare for the Audit Inspection a “Shadow Inspection” (SI) was 
being prepared by an external organisation before April.  The intention was that 
the SI would be as close to a real inspection as possible with an indication of 
the services’ ‘Score’ against the Audit Commissions Key Lines of Enquiry 
(KLOE’s).  The Director of Tenancy Services gave a brief summary of what was 
meant by KLOE’s.  An action plan would then be agreed and implemented. It 
was proposed that the newly created working party would be actively involved 
in preparing for the SI and in the actual inspection itself.   The working party 
would be able to participate in the review of the options for the management of 
the housing stock with a view to Tenancy Services strengths and weaknesses 
and where improvement work needed to be carried out.  Tenancy Services 
would also complete a self assessment which together with the KLOE would 

 



3 

give a reality check on where the service currently stood. 
 
It was proposed that the working party meet over the next three months to 
discuss the various issues and these were highlighted in the briefing note.    
There was a lot of work to be undertaken and the Chairman reminded members 
that if they were to be part of the working party they needed to be able to 
commit the necessary time.  The Chairman put himself forward as a candidate 
and also Councillors Mrs Smith, Howard and Exton put themselves forward.  It 
was suggested that as Councillor Bisnauthsing was not present that he be 
asked if he wished to join the working party or if not another member of the 
Liberal Democrat Group.    Councillor Gibbins indicated that although she 
would like to be a member she could not commit the time required but she 
would ask if anyone within the Labour Group was interested in joining the 
working party. 
 
The first meeting of the working party had been arranged for Friday 26th 
January at 9.30am and an agenda and papers would be distributed shortly.  
One of the items on the agenda was the appointment of the outside consultants 
to carryout the SI and the working party would be fully involved in the process. 

  

72. WORK PROGRAMME 

 Conclusion 
 
That the following items be included on the next agenda:  Initial Equalities 
Impact Assessments and a presentation by the Housing Solutions 
Manager on Disabled Facilities Grants – consultation on a priority system 
for SKDC?  
 
The Scrutiny Officer referred members to the work programme which was 
attached to the agenda.   As the Forward Plan had just been published he 
highlighted some changes to the dates when decisions were scheduled to be 
made on some of the items included in the work programme.  The Housing 
Solutions Manager flagged two items for the DSP to look at one was the 
Lincolnshire County Homeless Strategy which would be available in May and 
also the Private Sector Finance Assistance Policy which would be later in the 
year.  Consultation regarding disabled facilities grants would be an item on the 
next agenda.  The Director of Tenancy Services informed members that he 
would have some initial equality impact assessments for the DSP agenda to 
which the Housing Solutions Manager replied that he too would have some of 
these items.    Concern again was expressed over the length of time that some 
of the issues on the forward plan were taking for a decision to be made 
specifically the Aire Road site and the powers to restrict alcohol.  The Director 
of Tenancy Services briefly outlined to the panel what the current situation was 
with regard to the Aire Road site. 
 

  

73. FINANCIAL REPORTS 

 Report noted. 
  

 



4 

74. REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES 

 Nothing to report. 
  

75. ANY OTHER BUSINESS, WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASONS OF 

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT. 

 None. 
  

76. CLOSE OF MEETING 

 The meeting closed at 10.45am. 
  

 

 



COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DSP BRIEFING PAPER 

(DATE 5 MARCH 2007) 
 

DESIGNATED IN PUBLIC PLACES DRINKING ORDER UPDATE REPORT 

 

MICHAEL START - LICENSING TEAM 

 

Introduction 
 

This matter is a Policy Framework Proposal for the Forward Plan and came before the 
Community & Economic DSP in June 2006. Approval was given to undertake a formal public 
consultation exercise to consider the need to adopt orders under the provisions of the Criminal 
Justice and Police Act 2001, restricting the consumption of alcohol in designated public 
places.  
 

Details 

 

The adoption of such orders would not be a total ban, but would enable the police to enforce 
the legislation, in specifically defined areas, where the consumption of alcohol is linked to anti 
social behaviour. 
 
The consultation was completed in the late summer of 2006 and a number of areas in the 
district have been identified. Letters were sent to alcohol licensed and business premises, 
Parish and Town councils and neighbouring councils as part of the consultation process. Items 
were carried in the local press, promoted at the district licensing forums and the town centre 
managers consulted.  
 
There has been detailed consultation with the local police and relevant departments in the 
council. 
 
It is a requirement of the legislation that there is evidence of anti social behaviour linked to the 
consumption of alcohol in a defined area. A number of areas have now been identified they 
are: 
 
Grantham - the Town Centre, Wyndham Park and the Riverside Walk area including The 
Paddock, Dysart Park, Princess Drive/Almond Grove and Trent Road. 
 
Stamford - the Town Centre, Bath Row and the Sheepmarket. 
 
Bourne - the Wellhead Field and Abbey Lawn. 
 
The Deepings - Godsey Lane playing field, the cemetery, the Church Yard and the East Field, 
Saint James’ Churchyard and cemetery, Linchfield Road sports field and Marville Court. 
 
There is still a need
[...]
OMMUNITY DSP 

 

   

ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  Date item appeared on 
Forward Plan 

DATE OF KEY DECISION 
(IF APPROPRIATE) 
 

NEAREST DSP MEETING 

LSVT – effect of negative vote  N/a Working group meeting monthly 

Wake House Bourne – disposal of 
premises 

24.07.06 Not before March 2007 05.03.07 

Aire Road Grantham – future 
redevelopment 

Dec 06 February 07 05.03.07 

Powers to restrict consumption of 
alcohol in public places – adoption 
of designated areas 

16.08.06 05.03.07 
 
19.04.07 

05.03.07 

Travellers N/a N/a tba 

Care services update N/a N/a tba 

Emergency Planning N/a N/a 05.03.07 

Building Control – financial aspects  N/a N/a 05.04.07 

Lincs County Homelessness  
Strategy 

13.02.07 Not before  
May 2007 

05.04.07 

SKDC Temporary Accommodation 
Charging Policy 
 

13.02.07 05.03.07 05.03.07 

Private Sector Financial 
Assistance Policy 

13.02.07 05.03.07 05.03.07 

 

 



Budget Report for Community DSP 2007  Period  10

#UNKNOWN

SERVICE AREA
ANNUAL
BUDGET

£'000

YTD
ACTUALS

£'000

YTD
VARIANCE

£'000

VARIANCE
OF SPEND

%

VARIANCE OF
UNDERSPEND

%

Awarded Watercourses & Sewers 90 31 -59 34% -66%

Cctv 368 242 -126 66% -34%

Community Safety 145 99 -46 68% -32%

Development & Building Control 76 54 -22 71% -29%

Emergency Planning 49 33 -15 69% -31%

Footway Lighting 146 134 -12 92% -8%

Grants Voluntary Associations 64 63 -0 100% -0%

Gypsy Caravan Site -6 0 6 -5% -105%

Helpline -37 310 347 -847% -947%

Historic Building Grants 0 -17 -17 0% 100%

Housing Solutions 586 471 -115 80% -20%

Licensing -140 -184 -44 131% 31%

Loans - Private -1 0 1 -1% -101%

Street Naming And Numbering 69 43 -26 63% -37%

Total for Community DSP 1,407 1,280 -128

-£200,000

£0

£200,000

£400,000

£600,000

A
w

a
rd

e
d
 W

a
te

rc
o
u
rs

e
s
 &

 S
e
w

e
rs

C
c
tv

C
o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 S

a
fe

ty

D
e

v
e

lo
p

m
e
n

t 
&

 B
u

ild
in

g
 C

o
n
tr

o
l

E
m

e
rg

e
n
c
y
 P

la
n
n
in

g

F
o
o

tw
a
y
 L

ig
h
ti
n

g

G
ra

n
ts

 V
o

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

MEETING OF THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT & 

SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

MONDAY, 5 MARCH 2007 10.00 AM 
 

 

 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor Pam Bosworth 
Councillor Yvonne Gibbins 
Councillor Harrish Bisnauthsing 
Councillor Stephen Hewerdine 
Councillor Reginald Howard 
 

Councillor Peter Martin-Mayhew (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Margery Radley 
Councillor Bob Sandall 
Councillor Mrs Judy Smith (Vice-Chairman) 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 
 

(none) 
 

(none) 
 

 

 
 
77. MEMBERSHIP 

 Members were informed that Councillor Mrs Radley was substituting for 
Councillor Mrs Wheat for this meeting. 

  

78. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 None received. 
  

79. ACTION NOTES 

 The action notes from the meeting held on Tuesday 16th January 2007 were 
agreed. 

  

80. UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING 

 The Scrutiny Officer informed the Panel that the issue raised at the September 
DSP had been reissued and he was still awaiting a response. 

  

81. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 

 Nothing to report. 
  

82. SKDC TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION CHARGING POLICY 

 Conclusion 
 

That the proposed Private Sector Housing Financial Assistance Policy  
2007/08 – 2008/09 document needs to be more user friendly with more 
clarity and categorisation.  
 
Members had been circulated with a report which was being discussed at 



2 

Cabinet that morning.  The report dealt with the introduction of a policy to target 
any financial assistance available from the Council to relevant areas.  The 
grants would be subject to means testing in accordance with the council’s 
policy.  The report listed those areas where grants would be available.  
Members were unhappy with the document and the short time scale given in 
which to scrutinize the document. Members felt that more work was required to 
make the document more user friendly and better categorisation was needed.   

  

83. PRIVATE SECTOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE POLICY 

 Conclusion 
 
That the DSP expressed concern with the document in its present form 
and the short timescale given to scrutinize the document and 
recommended that more work was required before a decision to adopt the 
policy was made. The equality impact assessment form should also be 
revised. 
 
The Panel had been circulated with a further report which was to be discussed 
at Cabinet that morning which concerned a charging policy for temporary 
accommodation relating to the provision of bed and breakfast under 
homelessness legislation.  Again concern was expressed about the short notice 
given the Panel to enable them to scrutinize the policy.  The Panel were also 
unhappy about charging a section of the community that contained vulnerable 
people.  Although the Strategic Director who presented the report informed the 
panel that the majority of costs would be recouped through the benefits system 
members were still not happy that a charge was being sort from vulnerable 
members of society who did not have the money to pay.  Concern was also 
expressed about the questions contained within the equality impact 
assessment document appended to the report . 

  

84. REPORTS FROM WORKING GROUPS 

 The Director of Tenancy Services gave a brief overview of the work that had 
been carried out to date by the options working group.   Housing Quality 
Network (HQN) had been appointed to carry out the shadow inspection of 
Tenancy Services. 

  

85. EMERGENCY PLANNING 

 The Panel were introduced to Jamie Tomlin from Lincolnshire County Council 
who was part of the Fire and Rescue section that dealt with Emergency 
Planning and Mark Jones who was Team Leader CCTV and part of the district 
councils emergency plan team.  The Council held a service level agreement 
with the County Council for emergency planning.   A presentation which 
contained video footage of two major emergencies then followed which gave an 
overview of the work involved in emergency planning and the issues that 
surround major emergencies and the need for public services to work together 
including local radio stations which help disseminate vital information to a wide 
audience. 
 

  



3 

86. RESTRICTING THE CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOL IN DESIGNATED 

PUBLIC PLACES 

 Conclusion 
 
That the issue of restricting the consumption of alcohol in designated 
places be looked at again at the April meeting of the DSP. 
 
An officer from the Environmental Protection Section gave a brief overview of 
work carried out to date. Following the consultation only 27 letters had been 
received of which only seven supported the proposal.    He referred to the 15 
areas which had been defined and briefly highlighted them.  Maps of the define 
areas in Grantham, Stamford, Bourne and The Deepings were available if any 
member wished to view them.  A letter had been received from the police that 
morning and Inspector Rod Rose was in attendance.   Two issues had a rose 
and these concerned displacement and the costs of signage.  Although there 
was a lot of anecdotal information concerning drinking and anti social behaviour 
there was not enough evidence available that linked the two and that would 
stand up in court.  Further work was required to gather tangible facts and 
figures.  It was felt that a lot of the disturbance was down to a lack of standards.  
It was suggested that licensees should be required to pay a precept in the 
areas where anti social behaviour caused by drinking occurred, however 
Inspector Rose indicated that licensees would argue that they already did this.   

  

87. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 

 The Director of Tenancy Services informed the Panel that this would be the first 
of many equality impact assessments. An equality steering group had been 
established last year and a list of strategies had been compiled these had been 
given low, medium and high ratings.   Each equality impact assessment was 
done on a standard format.  The Director of Tenancy Services together with the 
Energy Officer then went through the assessment attached to the agenda. 

  

88. WORK PROGRAMME 

 Conclusion 
 
That the Service Manager Tenancy and Neighbourhood Services be asked 
to attend a future meeting to discuss the allocations policy also Data 
Protection Policy. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer indicated that the two items discussed at the being of the 
agenda would be added.  Concern was expressed about the allocation policy 
and Members asked that the Service Manager Tenancy and Neighbourhood 
Services be asked to attend a future meeting to discuss the allocation policy. 

  

89. FINANCIAL REPORTS 

 Conclusion 
 
It was agreed that a revised report showing the significant variances be 
submitted to the next meeting of the DSP. 
 
The Service Manager Finance and Risk Management referred to various 



4 

caveats that the Panel needed to take into consideration when looking at the 
figures contained within the report, one of which was the lack of profiling behind 
the figures.  He indicated that from April 2007 profiling would be included in the 
report.  

  

90. CLOSE OF MEETING 

 The meeting closed at 12.55pm. 
  

 


